
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

                DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
                      + + + + +
          ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
                      + + + + +
                       MEETING

 ------------------------ 
IN THE MATTER OF:        :
                         :
LEGAL AGENDA             :
LICENSING AGENDA         :
SUPPLEMENTAL LICENSING   :
AGENDA                   :
CANCELLATION AGENDA      :
VACATED CEASE & DESIST   :
ORDERS - CLASS A AGENDA  :
APPLICATION DECISION     :
DOCKET                   :
TEMPORARY & ONE-DAY      :
SUBSTANTIAL CHANGE       :
DOCKET                   :
 -------------------------
                      Wednesday
                    May 12, 2021

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
met via WebEx videoconference, Chairperson
Donovan W. Anderson presiding.

PRESENT:

DONOVAN W. ANDERSON, Chairperson
BOBBY CATO, JR., Member
RAFI ALIYA CROCKETT, Member
EDWARD S. GRANDIS, Member
JENI HANSEN, Member
JAMES SHORT, JR., Member

ALSO PRESENT:

SIMONE ANDREWS, DC ABRA Staff



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

1                 P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                           12:49 p.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Let's now

4 return to our legal agenda for today.  And our

5 first item on our legal agenda for today is the

6 review of a settlement agreement dated April

7 12th, 2021 between ANC 6D and Dlena DC.  License

8 Number 117926.

9             I make a motion that we approve the

10 settlement agreement.  Is there a second?

11             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

12 seconds.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

14 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

15 call vote and the motion has been properly

16 seconded by Ms. Crockett.

17             Mr. Short?  Mr. Short?

18             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

20             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

22             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

23 agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

25             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

2             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And, Mr.

5 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

6             The next matter on our legal agenda is

7 a review of a settlement agreement dated April

8 12th, 2021 between ANC 6D and Bistro Du Jour,

9 License Number 117879.

10             I make a motion that we approve this

11 request.  Is there a second?

12             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

13 seconds.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

15 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

16 call vote and the motion has been properly

17 seconded by Ms. Crockett.

18             Mr. Short?

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

21             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

23             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

24 agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

1             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

4 agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And, Mr.

6 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

7             The next matter on our legal agenda is

8 a review of a Kick Axe Throw Social letter dated

9 May 4th, 2021 requesting a waiver to be allowed

10 to offer seated axe throwing and bowling and

11 curling.  This is Kick Axe Throw Social License

12 Number 116454.

13             I make a motion that we have a fact-

14 finding.  Is there a second?

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

17 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

18 vote on the motion.

19             Mr. Short?

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

22             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

2             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

4             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

5 agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And, Mr.

7 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

8             The next matter on our legal agenda is

9 a review of Finn McCools request for a

10 reinstatement of license and continuation of

11 safekeeping status.  Finn McCools License Number

12 107078. 

13             I make a motion that we approve this

14 request with the licensee being asked to payout

15 all outstanding fees.  Is there a second?

16             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, second.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

18 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

19 vote on the motion that has been properly

20 seconded by Mr. Grandis.

21             Mr. Short?

22             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

24             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

1             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

2 agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

4             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

6             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

7 agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And, Mr.

9 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

10             The next matter is a review of a

11 settlement agreement dated May 5th, 2021 between

12 ANC Commissioner 1C the Kalorama Citizens

13 Association and Air Restaurant.  License Number

14 117404.

15             I make a motion that we approve this

16 request.  Is there a second?

17             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

18 seconds.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

20 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

21 call vote on the motion.

22             Mr. Short?

23             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

25             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

7

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

2             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

5             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

7             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

8 agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And, Mr.

10 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

11             The next matter is a review of the

12 Third Amendment of settlement agreement dated May

13 5th, 2021 between Advisory Neighborhood

14 Commission 1C, the Kalorama Citizens Association

15 and Tiki on 18th Street.  License Number 112308.

16             I make a motion that we approve this

17 request.  Is there a second?

18             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

20 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

21 vote on the motion.

22             Mr. Short?

23             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

25             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

8

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

2             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

5             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

7             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

8 agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And, Mr.

10 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

11             The next matter on our legal agenda is

12 a review of the settlement agreement dated April

13 12th, 2021 between Advisory Commissioner 6C and

14 Uncorked.  License Number 108135. 

15             I make a motion that we approve this

16 matter.  Is there a second?

17             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, second.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

19 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

20 vote on the motion.

21             Mr. Short?

22             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

24             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

9

1             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

2 agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

4             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

6             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

7 agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And, Mr.

9 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

10             The next matter on our legal agenda is

11 a review of the Sandovan Restaurant Lounge

12 requests for reinstatement after cancelled

13 license.  Sandovan Restaurant Lounge, License

14 Number 092705. 

15             I make a motion that we approve this

16 request.  Is there a second?

17             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I second.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

19 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

20 vote on the motion.

21             Mr. Short?

22             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

24             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

1             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

2 agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

4             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

6             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

7 agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And, Mr.

9 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

10             The next matter is a review of a

11 settlement agreement dated May 7th, 2021 between

12 Advisory Neighborhood Commission 6C and Allure

13 Lounge, License Number 108303. 

14             I make a motion that we approve this

15 request.  Is there a second?

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

17 seconds.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

19 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

20 call vote on the motion.

21             Mr. Short?

22             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

24             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

1             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

2 agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

4             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

6             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

7 agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And, Mr.

9 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

10             The next matter on our agenda is a

11 review of a settlement agreement dated April

12 25th, 2021 between Advisory Neighborhood

13 Commission 6B and Select Whiskey, License Number

14 117401.

15             I make a motion that we approve this

16 request.  Is there a second?

17             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ed Grandis, I

18 second.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

20 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

21 vote on the motion.

22             Mr. Short?

23             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

25             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

2             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

5             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

7             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

8 agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And, Mr.

10 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

11             The next request is a review of Eye

12 Bar/Garden of Eden's motion to reinstate its

13 license and remove license from safekeeping.  The

14 Garden of Eden, License Number 083133.

15             I make a motion that we approve this

16 request.  Is there a second?

17             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

18 seconds.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Crockett

20 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

21 call vote on the motion.

22             Mr. Short?

23             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

25             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

2             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

5             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

7             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

8 agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And, Mr.

10 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

11             We now move to our licensing agenda. 

12 The first matter on our licensing agenda is to

13 review of request to extend safekeeping of

14 license.  This is Rodman's Discount Spirits,

15 License Number 108215.

16             I make a motion that we grant this

17 request till September 30th, 2021.  Is there a

18 second?

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

21 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

22 vote on the motion.

23             Mr. Short?

24             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

1             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

3             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

4 agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

6             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

8             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

9 agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And, Mr.

11 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

12             We now move to our supplemental

13 licensing agenda.  The first matter on our

14 supplemental licensing agenda is to review of an

15 application for a stipulated letter with letter

16 of ANC support for a new ABC license.  This is

17 for Immigrant Food, License Number 118085.

18             I make a motion that we approve this

19 request.  Is there a second?

20             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis,

21 second.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

23 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

24 vote on the motion.

25             Mr. Short?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

1             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

3             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

5             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

6 agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

8             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

10             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

11 agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And, Mr.

13 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

14             The next matter is a review of request

15 to withdraw application for class change to Class

16 A liquor license.  This is from DC Food Market,

17 License Number 106962.

18             I make a motion that we approve this

19 request.  Is there a second?

20             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

21 seconds.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

23 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

24 call vote on the motion.

25             Mr. Short?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

1             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

3             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

5             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

6 agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

8             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

10             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

11 agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And, Mr.

13 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

14             We now move to our vacate cease and

15 desist orders agenda for Class A license.  The

16 ABC Board is vacated on the following orders, the

17 cease and desist previously issued on April 21st,

18 2021.

19             I'm going to read the names of the

20 establishments.  And once I read all the names of

21 the establishments, then I'll make a motion that

22 the ABC Board vacate these orders.

23             The first establishment is Park

24 Market, License Number 094178.  They did renew

25 their license on May 5th, 2021.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

1             The next reestablishment is Sane Wine

2 and Liquors.  I'm sorry, Sane Wine and Spirits,

3 License Number 107464.  They renewed their

4 license on May 7th, 2021.

5             And the next establishment is Nopa

6 Liquor, License Number 113587.  They renewed

7 their license on May 11th, 2021.

8             I therefore make a motion that the ABC

9 Board vacate the orders, the cease and desist

10 orders for the establishments that were just read

11 in the record.  Is there a second?

12             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

13 seconds.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

15 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

16 call vote on the motion that's been properly

17 seconded by Ms. Crockett.

18             Mr. Short?

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

21             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

23             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

24 agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

18

1             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

4 agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And, Mr.

6 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

7             We now move to our cancellation agenda

8 for Class A license.  The ABC Board moves to

9 cancel the following licenses for the reasons

10 outlined below.

11             I'm going to read the names of the

12 establishments and the reason why we're going to

13 cancel the license.  At the end of the list I

14 will make a motion that the ABC Board cancel

15 these licenses.

16             So the first establishment is Target

17 Liquor, License Number 000434.  The licensee did

18 not renew its license.

19             The next establishment is Circle Wine

20 and Spirits, License Number 080830.  The licensee

21 did not renew its license.

22             The next establishment is District

23 Still, License Number 102521.  The licensee did

24 not renew its license.

25             The next establishment is Local Vine,



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

1 License Number 103795.  The licensee did not

2 renew its license.

3             The next establishment is Best Deals

4 Wine, License Number 104641.  The licensee did

5 not renew its license.

6             Best 1 Liquors, License Number 109545. 

7 The licensee did not renew its license.

8             To Be Determined, formerly VD 3, LLC. 

9 License Number 108288.  The licensee did not

10 renew.

11             And so therefore, those are the

12 establishments.  I make a motion that the ABC

13 Board cancel these licenses that were just read

14 in the record.  Is there a second?

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

17 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

18 vote on the motion.

19             Mr. Short?

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

22             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

20

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

2             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

4             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

5 agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And, Mr.

7 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

8             We now move to our temporary wine day

9 and substantial change docket for May 12th, 2021. 

10 The first request, a request may be Lisa M.

11 Hamilton.  This is one-day license Class F.  This

12 is for a wedding on June 19th, 2021.  The License

13 Number is 118239, with 62 attendees, two venue

14 security guards.

15             I make a motion that the Board grants

16 this one-day Class F license.  Is there a second?

17             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

19 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

20 vote on the motion.

21             Mr. Short?

22             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

24             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

21

1             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

2 agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

4             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

6             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

7 agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And, Mr.

9 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

10             The next request is a request made by

11 Jesse Rauch for a one-day license, Class G.  This

12 is for MRT Realty.  The date of the event, May

13 14th, 2021 through May 15th, '21.  And also May

14 16th, '21.  This is for three days.  The License

15 Number is 118309.

16             I make a motion that the Board grants

17 this one-day license Class G.  Is there a second?

18             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

19 seconds.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

21 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

22 call vote on the motion.

23             Mr. Short?

24             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

22

1             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

3             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

4 agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

6             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

8             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

9 agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And, Mr.

11 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

12             We now move to our final docket with

13 final agenda item.  This is our docket.  There

14 are several items.

15             There are 12 establishments on our

16 docket.  I will read the names of the

17 establishments, the requests that's been made and

18 at the end of the list I will make a motion that

19 the ABC Board grants or approve the requests that

20 are being made.

21             The next request is a request made

22 from the Jemal's Dupont Hotel, LLC, formally

23 Topaz Hotel, License Number 115679.  This is a

24 Retailer C hotel, change name, trade name change

25 application, Courtyard by Marriott Washington,



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

23

1 D.C. DC Dupont Circle.

2             The next request are requests made by

3 647 Rooftop, License Number 104008.  This is a

4 Retailer C tavern.  This is a letter of request

5 to reduce occupancy load from 475 to 99.

6             The next request are requests made by

7 Select Whiskey, License Number 117401.  This is a

8 Retailer A internet.  This is a new ABC license

9 application.

10             The next request are requests made by

11 Bistro Du Jour, License Number 117879, Restaurant

12 C.  A new ABC license.

13             The next request are requests made by

14 Dawson's Market, License Number 118293.  They're

15 a Retailer D restaurant.  This a transfer with

16 sale application.

17             The next request is a requests made by

18 Dawson's Market, License Number 118295.  This is

19 a Retailer B full service grocery.  This is

20 transfer with sale application.

21             The next request are requests made by

22 Main Event Caterers, License Number 118173. 

23 They're caterers, it's a new ABC license

24 application.

25             The next request are requests made by



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

24

1 Culture, License Number 118175.  They're a

2 Retailer C tavern.  This is a transfer with sale

3 application.

4             The next request are requests made by

5 formerly Enid Silva, LLC, trade name to be

6 determined.  License Number 117790.  This is a

7 Retailer C restaurant.  This is a new ABC license

8 application.

9             The next request are requests made by

10 Parkwood Porch, License Number 117791.  They are

11 Retailer C tavern.  This is a new ABC license

12 application.

13             The next request are requests made by

14 Purple Onion Catering Company, License Number

15 118322.  They are caterers.  This is a new ABC

16 license application.

17             The next request are requests made by

18 Shinwari Grill, License Number 117478.  They are

19 a Retailer C restaurant.  This is a new ABC

20 license application.

21             I therefore make a motion that ABC

22 Board grants the request for all the

23 establishment.  Approve the requests for all

24 establishments on the docket.  Is there a second?

25             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, second.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

25

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

2 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

3 vote on the motion that has been properly

4 seconded by Mr. Grandis.

5             Mr. Short?

6             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

8             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

10             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

11 agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

13             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

15             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

16 agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And, Mr.

18 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes 6-0-0.

19             The ABC Board has now come to the end

20 of this agenda for the day.  Also the agenda for

21 tomorrow.  That was the establishment that was on

22 tomorrow's agenda.

23             We have now done all the other agenda

24 items and so therefore I'm going to formally

25 close the meeting.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

26

1             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

2 Beverage Control Board for the District of

3 Columbia in accordance with Title 3, Chapter 405,

4 Office of Open Government, I move that ABC Board

5 hold a close meeting on May 19th, 2021 for the

6 purpose of discussing and hearing reports

7 concerning ongoing or planned investigations of

8 allege criminal or civil misconduct or violations

9 of law or regulation, then seek legal advice from

10 our legal counsel on the Board's investigative

11 agenda, legal agenda, licensing agenda from May

12 19th, 2021 as published in the D.C. Registry on

13 May 14th, 2021.  Is there a second?

14             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

15 seconds.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

17 has seconded the motion.  I will now take a roll

18 call vote on the motion before us, now that it

19 has been seconded.

20             Mr. Short?

21             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

23             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

25             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

27

1 agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

3             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

5             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I

6 agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And, Mr.

8 Anderson, I agree.  As it appears, that the

9 matter passes 6-0-0.

10             I hereby give notice that the ABC

11 Board will hold this aforementioned closed

12 meeting.  Pursuant to the Open Meetings Act,

13 notice will also be posted on the ABC Board

14 hearing room bulletin board, placed on electronic

15 calendar on ABRA's website and published in the

16 DC Registry, register in a timely manner as

17 practical.

18             I want to thank the Board for its

19 patience and understanding today for

20 participating in this hearing.  I also would like

21 to thank the public for their participation in

22 this hearing.

23             And now we are adjourned for the day. 

24 I now request that the Board return to executive

25 session for further action.  Thank you very much,



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

28

1 have a great day.  Bye.

2             (Whereupon, the above-entitled matter

3 went off the record at 1:12 p.m.)

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

29

A
ABC 14:16 16:16,22

17:8 18:8,14 19:12
22:19 23:8,12,23 24:7
24:11,15,19,21 25:19
26:4 27:10,13

above-entitled 28:2
ABRA 1:23
ABRA's 27:15
Act 27:12
action 27:25
adjourned 27:23
advice 26:9
Advisory 7:13 8:13

10:12 11:12
aforementioned 27:11
agenda 1:6,6,7,8,9 2:4

2:5 3:6 4:7 5:8 8:11
9:10 11:10 13:11,12
14:13,14 16:15 18:7
22:13 25:20,20,22,23
26:11,11,11

agreement 2:6,10 3:7
6:11 7:12 8:12 10:11
11:11

Air 6:13
Alcoholic 1:2,15 26:1
ALIYA 1:19
allege 26:8
allowed 4:9
Allure 10:12
Amendment 7:12
ANC 2:7 3:8 6:12 14:16
ANDREWS 1:23
appears 27:8
application 1:9 14:15

15:15 22:25 23:9,16
23:20,24 24:3,8,12,16
24:20

approve 2:9 3:10 5:13
6:15 7:16 8:15 9:15
10:14 11:15 12:15
14:18 15:18 22:19
24:23

April 2:6 3:7 8:12 11:11
16:17

asked 5:14
Association 6:13 7:14
attendees 20:13
axe 4:8,10,11

B
B 23:19
Bar/Garden 12:12
Best 19:3,6
Beverage 1:2,15 26:2
Bistro 3:8 23:11
board 1:2,15 16:16,22

17:9 18:8,14 19:13
20:15 21:16 22:19
24:22 25:19 26:2,4
27:11,13,14,18,24

Board's 26:10
Bobby 1:19 2:20 3:21

4:22 5:24 6:25 7:25
8:24 9:24 10:24 11:25
12:25 14:1 15:3 16:3
17:21 19:22 20:24
22:1 25:8 26:23

bowling 4:10
bulletin 27:14
Bye 28:1

C
C 22:24 23:4,12 24:2,7

24:11,19
calendar 27:15
call 2:15 3:16 4:17 5:18

6:21 7:20 8:19 9:19
10:20 11:20 12:21
13:21 14:23 15:24
17:16 19:17 20:19
21:22 25:2 26:18

cancel 18:9,13,14 19:13
cancellation 1:8 18:7
cancelled 9:12
caterers 23:22,23 24:15
Catering 24:14
Cato 1:19 2:19,20,20

3:20,21,21 4:21,22,22
5:23,24,24 6:24,25,25
7:24,25,25 8:23,24,24
9:23,24,24 10:23,24
10:24 11:24,25,25
12:24,25,25 13:25
14:1,1 15:2,3,3 16:2,3
16:3 17:20,21,21
19:21,22,22 20:23,24
20:24 21:25 22:1,1
25:7,8,8 26:22,23,23

cease 1:8 16:14,17 17:9
change 1:11 15:15 20:9

22:24,24
Chapter 26:3
Circle 18:19 23:1
Citizens 6:12 7:14
civil 26:8
class 1:9 15:15,15

16:15 18:8 20:11,16
21:11,17

close 25:25 26:5
closed 27:11
Columbia 1:1 26:3
come 25:19
Commission 7:14

10:12 11:13

Commissioner 6:12
8:13

Company 24:14
concerning 26:7
continuation 5:10
Control 1:2,15 26:2
counsel 26:10
Courtyard 22:25
criminal 26:8
Crockett 1:19 2:11,11

2:13,16,21,22,22 3:12
3:12,14,17,22,23,23
4:23,24,24 5:25 6:1,1
6:17,17,19 7:1,2,2 8:1
8:2,2,25 9:1,1,25 10:1
10:1,16,16,18,25 11:1
11:1,17 12:1,2,2,17
12:17,19 13:1,2,2
14:2,3,3 15:4,5,5,20
15:20,22 16:4,5,5
17:12,12,14,17,22,23
17:23 19:23,24,24
20:25 21:1,1,18,18,20
22:2,3,3 25:9,10,10
26:14,14,16,24,25,25

Culture 24:1
curling 4:11

D
D 23:15
D.C 23:1 26:12
date 21:12
dated 2:6 3:7 4:8 6:11

7:12 8:12 10:11 11:11
Dawson's 23:14,18
day 20:8 25:20 27:23

28:1
days 21:14
DC 1:23 2:7 15:16 23:1

27:16
Deals 19:3
DECISION 1:9
desist 1:8 16:15,17

17:9
determined 19:8 24:6
Discount 13:14
discussing 26:6
District 1:1 18:22 26:2
Dlena 2:7
docket 1:10,11 20:9

22:12,13,16 24:24
Donovan 1:16,18
Du 3:8 23:11
Dupont 22:22 23:1

E
Ed 5:16 8:17 11:17

24:25

Eden 12:14
Eden's 12:12
Edward 1:20 3:2 4:3 5:4

6:6 7:7 8:7 9:6 10:6
11:6 12:7 13:7 14:8
14:20 15:10 16:10
18:3 20:4 21:6 22:8
25:15 27:5

electronic 27:14
Enid 24:5
establishment 16:23

17:5 18:16,19,22,25
19:3 24:23 25:21

establishments 16:20
16:21 17:10 18:12
19:12 22:15,17 24:24

event 21:12 23:22
executive 27:24
extend 13:13
Eye 12:11

F
F 20:11,16
fact- 4:13
fees 5:15
final 22:12,13
finding 4:14
Finn 5:9,11
first 2:5 13:12 14:13

16:23 18:16 20:10
following 16:16 18:9
Food 14:17 15:16
formally 22:22 25:24
formerly 19:8 24:5
full 23:19
further 27:25

G
G 21:11,17
Garden 12:14
give 27:10
Government 26:4
Grandis 1:20 3:1,2,2

4:2,3,3 5:3,4,4,16,16
5:17,20 6:5,6,6 7:6,7
7:7 8:6,7,7,17,17,18
9:5,6,6 10:5,6,6 11:5
11:6,6,17,19 12:6,7,7
13:6,7,7 14:7,8,8,20
14:20,22 15:9,10,10
16:9,10,10 18:2,3,3
20:3,4,4 21:5,6,6 22:7
22:8,8 24:25,25 25:1
25:4,14,15,15 27:4,5
27:5

grant 13:16
grants 20:15 21:16

22:19 24:22



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

30

Grill 24:18
grocery 23:19
guards 20:14

H
Hamilton 20:11
Hansen 1:20 2:24,25,25

3:25 4:1,1 5:1,2,2 6:3
6:4,4 7:4,5,5 8:4,5,5
9:3,4,4 10:3,4,4 11:3
11:4,4 12:4,5,5 13:4,5
13:5 14:5,6,6 15:7,8,8
16:7,8,8 17:25 18:1,1
20:1,2,2 21:3,4,4 22:5
22:6,6 25:12,13,13
27:2,3,3

hearing 26:6 27:14,20
27:22

hold 26:5 27:11
hotel 22:22,23,24

I
Immigrant 14:17
internet 23:8
investigations 26:7
investigative 26:10
issued 16:17
item 2:5 22:13
items 22:14 25:24

J
JAMES 1:21
Jemal's 22:22
Jeni 1:20 2:25 4:1 5:2

6:4 7:5 8:5 9:4 10:4
11:4 12:5 13:5 14:6
15:8 16:8 18:1 20:2
21:4 22:6 25:13 27:3

Jesse 21:11
Jour 3:8 23:11
JR 1:19,21
June 20:12

K
Kalorama 6:12 7:14
Kick 4:8,11

L
law 26:9
legal 1:6 2:4,5 3:6 4:7

5:8 8:11 9:10 26:9,10
26:11

Let's 2:3
letter 4:8 14:15,15 23:4
license 2:7 3:9 4:11

5:10,11 6:13 7:15
8:14 9:13,13 10:13
11:13 12:13,13,14

13:14,15 14:16,17
15:16,17 16:15,24,25
17:3,4,6,7 18:8,13,17
18:18,20,21,23,24
19:1,2,4,5,6,7,9 20:11
20:12,16 21:11,14,17
22:23 23:3,7,8,11,12
23:14,18,22,23 24:1,6
24:7,10,11,14,16,18
24:20

licensee 5:14 18:17,20
18:23 19:1,4,7,9

licenses 18:9,15 19:13
licensing 1:6,7 13:11

13:12 14:13,14 26:11
liquor 15:16 17:6 18:17
Liquors 17:2 19:6
Lisa 20:10
list 18:13 22:18
LLC 19:8 22:22 24:5
load 23:5
Local 18:25
Lounge 9:11,13 10:13

M
M 20:10
Main 23:22
manner 27:16
Market 15:16 16:24

23:14,18
Marriott 22:25
matter 1:5 3:5,6 4:6,7

5:7,8 6:9,10 7:10,11
8:10,11,16 9:9,10
10:9,10 11:9,10 12:10
13:10,12 14:11,13
15:13,14 16:13 18:6
20:7 21:9 22:11 25:18
27:9 28:2

McCools 5:9,11
meeting 1:3 25:25 26:5

27:12
Meetings 27:12
met 1:15
misconduct 26:8
motion 2:9,14,15 3:10

3:15,16 4:13,17,18
5:13,18,19 6:15,20,21
7:16,20,21 8:15,19,20
9:15,19,20 10:14,19
10:20 11:15,20,21
12:12,15,20,21 13:16
13:21,22 14:18,23,24
15:18,23,24 16:21
17:8,15,16 18:14
19:12,17,18 20:15,19
20:20 21:16,21,22
22:18 24:21 25:2,3

26:17,18
move 13:11 14:12

16:14 18:7 20:8 22:12
26:4

moves 18:8
MRT 21:12

N
name 22:24,24 24:5
names 16:19,20 18:11

22:16
Neighborhood 7:13

10:12 11:12
new 14:16 23:8,12,23

24:7,11,15,19
Nopa 17:5
notice 27:10,13
Number 2:8 3:9 4:12

5:11 6:13 7:15 8:14
9:14 10:13 11:13
12:14 13:15 14:17
15:17 16:24 17:3,6
18:17,20,23 19:1,4,6
19:9 20:13 21:15
22:23 23:3,7,11,14,18
23:22 24:1,6,10,14,18

O
occupancy 23:5
offer 4:10
Office 26:4
once 16:20
one-day 1:10 20:11,16

21:11,17
ongoing 26:7
Onion 24:14
Open 26:4 27:12
orders 1:9 16:15,16,22

17:9,10
outlined 18:10
outstanding 5:15

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2:1
p.m 2:2 28:3
Park 16:23
Parkwood 24:10
participating 27:20
participation 27:21
passes 3:5 4:6 5:7 6:9

7:10 8:10 9:9 10:9
11:9 12:10 13:10
14:11 15:13 16:13
18:6 20:7 21:9 22:11
25:18 27:9

patience 27:19
payout 5:14

placed 27:14
planned 26:7
Porch 24:10
posted 27:13
practical 27:17
PRESENT 1:17,22
presiding 1:16
previously 16:17
properly 2:15 3:16 5:19

17:16 25:3
public 27:21
published 26:12 27:15
Purple 24:14
purpose 26:6
Pursuant 27:12

Q

R
Rafi 1:19 2:22 3:23 4:24

6:1 7:2 8:2 9:1 10:1
11:1 12:2 13:2 14:3
15:5 16:5 17:23 19:24
21:1 22:3 25:10 26:25

Rauch 21:11
read 16:19,20 17:10

18:11 19:13 22:16
Realty 21:12
reason 18:12
reasons 18:9
record 17:11 19:14 28:3
reduce 23:5
reestablishment 17:1
register 27:16
Registry 26:12 27:16
regulation 26:9
reinstate 12:12
reinstatement 5:10

9:12
remove 12:13
renew 16:24 18:18,21

18:24 19:2,5,7,10
renewed 17:3,6
reports 26:6
request 3:11 5:9,14

6:16 7:17 9:16 10:15
11:16 12:11,16 13:13
13:17 14:19 15:14,19
20:10,10 21:10,10
22:21,21 23:2,4,6,10
23:13,17,21,25 24:4,9
24:13,17,22 27:24

requesting 4:9
requests 9:12 22:17,19

23:2,6,10,13,17,21,25
24:4,9,13,17,23

restaurant 6:13 9:11,13
23:11,15 24:7,19



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

31

Retailer 22:24 23:4,8,15
23:19 24:2,7,11,19

return 2:4 27:24
review 2:6 3:7 4:8 5:9

6:10 7:11 8:12 9:11
10:10 11:11 12:11
13:13 14:14 15:14

Rodman's 13:14
roll 2:14 3:15 4:17 5:18

6:20 7:20 8:19 9:19
10:19 11:20 12:20
13:21 14:23 15:23
17:15 19:17 20:19
21:21 25:2 26:17

Rooftop 23:3
room 27:14

S
S 1:20
safekeeping 5:11 12:13

13:13
sale 23:16,20 24:2
Sandovan 9:11,13
Sane 17:1,2
seated 4:10
second 2:10 3:11 4:14

4:15 5:15,16 6:16
7:17,18 8:16,17 9:16
9:17 10:15 11:16,18
12:16 13:18,19 14:19
14:21 15:19 17:11
19:14,15 20:16,17
21:17 24:24,25 26:13

seconded 2:14,16 3:15
3:17 4:17 5:18,20
6:20 7:20 8:19 9:19
10:19 11:20 12:20
13:21 14:23 15:23
17:15,17 19:17 20:19
21:21 25:2,4 26:17,19

seconds 2:12 3:13 6:18
10:17 12:18 15:21
17:13 21:19 26:15

security 20:14
seek 26:9
Select 11:13 23:7
September 13:17
service 23:19
session 27:25
settlement 2:6,10 3:7

6:11 7:12 8:12 10:11
11:11

Shinwari 24:18
Short 1:21 2:17,17,18

2:18 3:18,19,19 4:15
4:15,16,19,20,20 5:21
5:22,22 6:22,23,23
7:18,18,19,22,23,23

8:21,22,22 9:17,17,18
9:21,22,22 10:21,22
10:22 11:22,23,23
12:22,23,23 13:19,19
13:20,23,24,24 14:25
15:1,1,25 16:1,1
17:18,19,19 19:15,15
19:16,19,20,20 20:17
20:17,18,21,22,22
21:23,24,24 25:5,6,6
26:20,21,21

Silva 24:5
SIMONE 1:23
Social 4:8,11
sorry 17:2
Spirits 13:14 17:2 18:20
Staff 1:23
status 5:11
stipulated 14:15
Street 7:15
substantial 1:11 20:9
supplemental 1:7 14:12

14:14
support 14:16

T
Target 18:16
tavern 23:4 24:2,11
temporary 1:10 20:8
thank 27:18,21,25
Third 7:12
three 21:14
Throw 4:8,11
throwing 4:10
Tiki 7:15
till 13:17
timely 27:16
Title 26:3
today 2:4,5 27:19
tomorrow 25:21
tomorrow's 25:22
Topaz 22:23
trade 22:24 24:5
transfer 23:15,20 24:2
two 20:13

U
Uncorked 8:14
understanding 27:19

V
vacate 16:14,22 17:9
vacated 1:8 16:16
VD 19:8
venue 20:13
videoconference 1:15
Vine 18:25
violations 26:8

vote 2:15 3:16 4:18
5:19 6:21 7:21 8:20
9:20 10:20 11:21
12:21 13:22 14:24
15:24 17:16 19:18
20:20 21:22 25:3
26:18

W
W 1:16,18
waiver 4:9
Washington 22:25
WebEx 1:15
website 27:15
wedding 20:12
Wednesday 1:13
went 28:3
Whiskey 11:13 23:7
wine 17:1,2 18:19 19:4

20:8
withdraw 15:15

X

Y

Z

0
000434 18:17
080830 18:20
083133 12:14
092705 9:14
094178 16:24

1
1:12 28:3
102521 18:23
103795 19:1
104008 23:3
104641 19:4
106962 15:17
107078 5:12
107464 17:3
108135 8:14
108215 13:15
108288 19:9
108303 10:13
109545 19:6
112308 7:15
113587 17:6
115679 22:23
116454 4:12
117401 11:14 23:7
117404 6:14
117478 24:18
117790 24:6
117791 24:10

117879 3:9 23:11
117926 2:8
118085 14:17
118173 23:22
118175 24:1
118239 20:13
118293 23:14
118295 23:18
118309 21:15
118322 24:15
11th 17:7
12 1:13 22:15
12:49 2:2
12th 2:7 3:8 8:13 20:9
14th 21:13 26:13
15th 21:13
16th 21:14
18th 7:15
19th 20:12 26:5,12
1C 6:12 7:14

2
2021 1:13 2:7 3:8 4:9

6:11 7:13 8:13 10:11
11:12 13:17 16:18,25
17:4,7 20:9,12 21:13
26:5,12,13

21 21:13,14
21st 16:17
25th 11:12

3
3 19:8 26:3
30th 13:17

4
405 26:3
475 23:5
4th 4:9

5
5th 6:11 7:13 16:25

6
6-0-0 3:5 4:6 5:7 6:9

7:10 8:10 9:9 10:9
11:9 12:10 13:10
14:11 15:13 16:13
18:6 20:7 21:9 22:11
25:18 27:9

62 20:13
647 23:3
6B 11:13
6C 8:13 10:12
6D 2:7 3:8

7
7th 10:11 17:4



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

32

8

9
99 23:5



 

 

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS 

1323 RHODE ISLAND AVE., N.W. 
(202) 234-4433 WASHINGTON, D.C.  20005-3701 www.nealrgross.com 

 

C E R T I F I C A T E 

 

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript 

 

In the matter of: 

 

Before: 

 

Date: 

 

Place: 

 

was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under 

my direction; further, that said transcript is a 

true and accurate record of the proceedings. 

 

 
     

     ----------------------- 
Court Reporter 

33

Agenda Hearing

DCABRA

05-12-21

teleconference


